32023/12 – ﻿ d ﻿ www.festo.com/catalogue/...
537793848 |  | 12.12.2023
Shock absorber DYSS
Type code
001 Series
DYSS Shock absorber
002 Allocation
None
G8 Version G8
003 Size
2 2 mm
3 3 mm
4 4 mm
5 5 mm
7 7 mm
8 8 mm
10 10 mm
12 12 mm
004 Stroke [mm]
4 4
5 5
8 8
10 10
12 12
005 Geometric characteristics
Y1 Internal hex
006 Stop
F With fixed stop
007 Special material properties
None
F1A Recommended for production plants for manufacturing lithi-
um-ion batteries, F1A
4 d ﻿ www.festo.com/catalogue/... ﻿ – 2023/12
537793848 |  | 12.12.2023
Shock absorber DYSS
Datasheet
General technical data
Size 2 3 4 5 7 8 10 12
Stroke 4 mm 5 mm 8 mm 10 mm 12 mm
Mode of operation Single-acting, Pushing
Cushioning Self-adjusting
Cushioning length 4 mm 5 mm 8 mm 10 mm 12 mm
Type of mounting Via threaded sleeve
Via lock nut
Via lock nut
Max. impact speed 0.5 m/s 1 m/s 1.5 m/s
Mounting position optional
Ambient temperature -10 ... 70°C -10 ... 80°C -5 ... 80°C
Corrosion resistance class
CRC 1)
2 - Moderate corrosion stress
1) More information www.festo.com/x/topic/crc
Reset time
Size 2 3 4 5 7 8 10 12
Reset time at room tempera-
ture 1)
0.5 s 0.2 s
1) At higher temperatures (+80 °C) the max. mass and the cushioning energy must be reduced by approx. 50%.
At low temperatures (-10 °C), the reset time may be up to 1 second. At low temperatures (-10 °C) the reset time for the DYSS-2-4-...-F1A can increase to over 1 second.
If the end position is held for a relatively long period of time, an increased reset time must be expected, which can be 3 seconds or more in unfavourable conditions.
Forces
Size 2 3 4 5 7 8 10 12
2.5 N 3.5 N 4.5 N 10 N 18 N 24 N 35 N
Max. stop force 2) 60 N 80 N 100 N 200 N 300 N 500 N 700 N 1,000 N
Reset force 3) 0.7 N 0.5 N 0.7 N 0.9 N 1.2 N 2.5 N 4 N
1) This is the minimum force that must be applied so that the shock absorber is pushed precisely into the retracted end position. This value is reduced accordingly with an extended external end position.
2) If the maximum stop force is exceeded, a fixed stop (e.g. YSRA) must be fitted 0.5 mm before the end of the stroke.
3) This is the maximum force that can act on the piston rod so that the shock absorber can still extend fully (e.g. upstream bolt).
Forces for DYSS-...-F1A
Size 2 3 4 5 7 8 10
2.5 N 3.5 N 4.5 N 10 N 18 N 24 N
Max. stop force 2) 60 N 80 N 100 N 200 N 300 N 500 N 700 N
Reset force 3) 0.4 N 0.7 N 0.9 N 1.2 N 2.5 N 4 N